1
Wireless Network Equipment (WNE)
Freedom Series: Models AP24, BR24, CP24
 Configuration Types: 24-SB-07M, 24-LB-15O, 24-LB-20S
Freedom Series: Models AP58, BR58, CP58
 Configuration Types: 58-LB-09M, 58-LB-15O, 58-LB-17S, 58-LB-32D
Instruction Manual (v3)
Alico Systems Inc

following antenna configurations.
1.  2.4 GHz Frequency Band (2400 to 2483.5 MHz) Freedom Series Models AP24, BR24, CP24
Antenna Type Type Designation Maximum Antenna Gain (dBi)
Mobile Omni 24-SB-07M 7
Omni 24-LB-15O 15
Flat Panel 24-AE-19F 19
Sector 24-LB-20S 20
2. 5.8 GHz Frequency Band (5725 to 5850 MHz) Freedom Series Models AP58, BR58, CP58
Antenna Type Type Designation Maximum Antenna Gain (dBi)
Mobile Omni 58-SB-09M 9
Omni 58-LB-15O 15
Sector 58-LB-17S 17
Flat Panel 58-AE-26F 26
Dish 58-LB-32D 32
6
Cable Feed-through Assembly
  Step 1: Use a Cat 5/6 cable with a open RJ45 connector without a boot.
• Do not tighten compression gasket until you are finalizing the installation. The gasket should only
be fully tightened once. Thorough inspection of the compression fitting should be done if it is re-
used.
•  After assembly, we recommend completely wrapping the Feed-Through-Assembly using
waterproof outdoor electrical tape as a secondary water barrier.
7
Starting Winbox Using the MAC Address
Note: In order to connect using the MAC address your PC must be on different subnet than
the default AP24/AP58 IP address 192.168.0.239
1. Copy the WinBox application from the CD to a convenient folder on your PC
2. Double click on the WinBox application
3. The WinBox screen shown below will appear
4. Click on the square button “…” to the left of the “Connect” button.
5. Select the AP24/AP58 line.
6. Press the Connect button.
7. Login as “admin”
8. Password: (blank) CAUTION
DO NOT SET A PASSWORD
AND LOSE IT AS IT WILL
REQUIRE SHIPMENT OF
UNIT BACK TO THE FACTORY FOR PASSWORD RESET; PASSWORD SHOULD BE SET
AFTER SETUP IS COMPLETE AND PROPERLY LOGGED INTO YOUR RECORDS
8
Starting Winbox Using IP Address
1. If your PC is setup on the same subnet as the default AP24/AP58 IP address 192.168.0.239 then
you must use the IP address to login. Using a MAC address will not work.
2. To log in to the WinBox enter the IP address 192.168.0.239 in the Connect To field
3. Click on the connect button to log
in.
4. Used admin as login name and
leave the password blank.
5. You can change this as you wish or
add your own to the list if these do
not conflict with your network.
6. When using the IP address to login
make sure you only have one
interface enabled on your PC
which is the one being used to
connect to the AP24/AP58.
Try out the different buttons on the left to see all the available options;
• Ether1 and wlan1 are the ports that are active for the AP24/AP58.
• Ether2, ether3 and serial ports are not used on the AP24/AP58 even though they appear on some
of the menus.
9
Looking at Interfaces
1. Click on the “Interfaces”’ button on the left column
2.  Double click on the “ether1” interface to see the illustrated traffic pattern
Setting Up the Bridge (already setup)
1. Click the “Bridge” button on the left column of WinBox
2.  Click on the “+” button
3.  Default bridge name is “bridge1”
4.  click OK
10
Bridging the ether1 and wlan1 Ports
1. On the Bridge window click on the “Ports” tab
2. Double click on the “ether1” line
3.  Select “bridge1” on the Bridge Port <ether1> window
4.  Click OK
5.  Double click on the “wlan1” line
6.  Select “bridge1” on the Bridge Port <wlan1> window
7.  Click OK
Bride1 Operating